
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Policy Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 7th September, 2021
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: The Ballroom, Sandbach Town Hall, High Street, Sandbach, 

CW11 1AX

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent to 
all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to 
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face to face meetings.  Anyone attending is asked to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey 
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a 
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, 
and must follow the advice which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th 
July 2021.

4.  Public Speaking/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and 
Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the Committee 
on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed 
up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they 
consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days in advance of the meeting.

5.  Covid-19 Update  (Pages 11 - 28)

To receive a Covid-19 update report which summarises recent developments on 
an exception basis.

6.  Consultation on the Emergency Assistance Scheme  (Pages 29 - 34)

To consider a report which seeks approval of proposals to consult on the 
Emergency Assistance Scheme for 2022/23.  

7.  Developing a Digital Strategy - Progress Report  (Pages 35 - 42)

To consider a report which sets out progress towards the development of the 
Digital Strategy, the proposed themes to be embedded within the Strategy, a 
timeline for delivery and approach to consultation.

8.  Workforce Efficiencies and Terms and Conditions Review  (Pages 43 - 50)

To consider a report on workforce efficiencies and a review of terms and 
conditions.

9.  Work Programme  (Pages 51 - 54)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.

10.  Minutes of Sub-Committees  (Pages 55 - 60)

To receive the minutes of the Finance Sub-Committee.

11.  Reporting of Urgent Decisions  (Pages 61 - 62)

To note the urgent decisions taken on behalf of the Committee.

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS  

Membership:  Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, S Corcoran (Chair), J P Findlow, 
K Flavell, R Fletcher, S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, K Parkinson, J Rhodes, A Stott 
(Vice-Chair) and M Warren 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee
held on Tuesday, 6th July, 2021 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair)

Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, JP Findlow, K Flavell, R Fletcher, 
S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, J Rhodes, M Warren and S Edgar (for Cllr 
Parkinson)

Officers 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Sara Barker, Head of HR
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

Apologies
Councillor K Parkinson

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors S Gardiner and S Edgar declared non-pecuniary interests in 
relation to an item on the review of parliamentary constituency boundaries 
as they each worked for a Member of Parliament whose constituency 
boundary was affected by the review.

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell asked if the Council could confirm that four members of the 
Corporate Leadership Team had left the Council as she had been 
informed at the previous meeting that three members of the Team had left.

The Chair responded that the report to the Corporate Policy Committee on 
8 June (para 6.17) had included the following information: “It should be 
noted that the need to recruit to another senior management post is 
anticipated in the near future.” The current Executive Director Place had 
tendered their resignation shortly thereafter but had not yet left the 
Council. Therefore, the answer given by the Chief Executive at the 
previous meeting had been correct.

Sue Helliwell also asked if the Chair could confirm that any complaints 
lodged at Cheshire East Council, made against councillors would not be 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



seen by the Leader or the Deputy Leader of the Council unless the 
complaint was made against them. 

With regard to the Member Code of Conduct complaints process, the 
Chair responded that he hoped that the current process whereby all 
complaints were completely confidential would be reviewed as part of the 
new Code, when workloads allowed. The Monitoring Officer had advised 
that there was a clear expectation of privacy for untested complaints. If a 
complaint were found to be justified, the balance usually was for full 
disclosure (subject to complainant and other third party rights).

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

14 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - CORPORATE SERVICES 
BUDGETS 2021/22 

The Committee considered a report on the MTFS Corporate Services 
budgets for 2021/22.

The Vice-Chair as Chair of the Finance Sub-Committee reported that the 
Sub-Committee at its meeting on the 1st July 2021 had approved the 
allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy 
proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service committees. The 
financial alignment of budgets to each Committee was set out in Table 1 of 
the report with further details on the Corporate Policy Committee budgets 
at Appendix A. 

The Committee also considered an outline of the budget setting process, 
timeline and consultation arrangements, which would provide each service 
committee with a review of the mid-year position and the opportunity to 
comment on future proposals relating to their areas. In addition, sessions 
would be arra
[...]
t.

RESOLVED

That the Committee notes the report and will monitor progress with future 
actions.

17 CONSULTATION ON COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022/23 

The Committee considered a report on proposals to consult on the Council 
Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23. The Scheme provided reductions in 
Council Tax to give financial assistance to people on low incomes. The 
Committee would receive feedback from the consultation process prior to 
making recommendations to Council on any potential amendments to the 
scheme.

In response to questions from members, the Chair commented that the 
results of the consultation would be reported back to the Committee. The 
Council Tax Support Scheme grant referred to in paragraph 7.2.4 of the 
report was a one-off grant and it would be necessary to ensure that the 
scheme remained financially sustainable in the future.

RESOLVED

That the Committee 

Page 8



1. approves a formal consultation on the Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2022/23; and

2. delegates the final design of the consultation material to the Director of 
Finance and Customer Services in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee.

18 CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on progress with the agreed action 
plan in support of the Customer Experience Strategy. Significant progress 
had been made to raise awareness of the Customer Experience Strategy, 
and all actions were progressing to agreed delivery timescales.

RESOLVED

That the Committee notes the progress made to date on the agreed 
Customer Experience action plan.

At 11.45 am, the Committee adjourned until 12.05 pm.

19 SHARED SERVICES REVIEW UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on progress with a joint review of 
shared services. The report set out the purpose of, and approach to, the 
review, progress to date and the next steps.

The report had been considered and noted by the Shared Services Joint 
Committee on 11th June 2021. It was noted that the business plans of the 
shared services had also been considered at that meeting and that there 
would be a further opportunity to ask questions at the Shared Services 
Committee’s next meeting on 23rd July 2021.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

20 2023 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES 

The Committee considered a report which outlined the proposals recently 
published by the Boundary Commission for England for revised 
Parliamentary Constituency boundaries and which made provision for a 
sub-committee to be established, with powers to produce a Council 
submission to the Commission’s current and future consultation exercise.

It was noted that town and parish councils, as well as members of the 
public, were able to submit representations on the review to the Boundary 
Commission. It was also noted that there would be a second round of 
consultation and that, in the event that Cheshire East Council did not 

Page 9



submit representations in the first round, it would still have the option to 
submit representations in the second.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and no further action be taken at the present 
time.

21 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered an updated work programme for 2021/22.

With regard to a report on Terms and Conditions Review to be considered 
at the Committee’s meeting on 7th September 2021, the Executive Director 
of Corporate Services undertook to provide a briefing to members of the 
Committee prior to the meeting.

Members also asked if financial training could be provided to enable them 
to consider reports of a financial nature including those referred by the 
Finance Sub-Committee. The Chair noted the request.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted without change.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.25 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)

Page 10



OFFICIAL

Corporate Policy Committee

Date of Meeting: 7 September 2021

Report Title: Covid-19 Update 

Report of: Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Report Reference No.  CP/51/21-22

Ward(s) Affected All

1. Executive Summary

1.1 COVID-19 is an enduring national and international public health 
emergency. Members have been kept informed through regular reports 
and briefings on how the Council, working with its partners, continues to 
respond to the COVID-19 pandemic and plan for the recovery from it. 
This report summarises recent developments on an exception basis.

1.2 The Government published a document called “COVID-19 Response 
Spring 2021” which includes a “roadmap” for easing restrictions in 
England, 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/up
loads/attachment_data/file/963491/COVID-19_Response_-
_Spring_2021.pdf 

1.3 At the time of writing step 4 has been instigated. At step 4, whilst many 
of the legal restrictions that the Government imposed through the 
pandemic have been lifted, the pandemic is not over. The Council and 
its partners have continued to encourage caution and restraint whilst 
managing the risk of Covid. The implications for council activities are 
summarised in section 5.

1.4 The National Audit Office (NAO) published a report on Initial Learning 
from the Government’s response to COVID-19 Initial learning from the 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/963491/COVID-19_Response_-_Spring_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/963491/COVID-19_Response_-_Spring_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/963491/COVID-19_Response_-_Spring_2021.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/Initial-learning-from-the-governments-response-to-the-COVID-19-pandemic.pdf


OFFICIAL

government’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic (nao.org.uk). This report 
contains some useful insights for local authorities and which Mem
[...]
Corporate Services

Jane.burns@cheshireeast.gov.uk

01270 686013

Appendices: None

Background Papers: Government Guidance COVID-19 Response – Spring 
2021(Roadmap)

National Audit Office – Initital Learning from the 
Government’s Response to Covid-19

Page 28



OFFICIAL

Corporate Policy Committee

Date of Meeting: 07 September 2021

Report Title: Consultation on the Emergency Assistance Scheme

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services

Report Reference No: CP/18/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: All

1. Executive Summary

1.1. This report is to seek approval from the Committee on proposals to 
consult on the Emergency Assistance Scheme for 2022/23.  The Scheme 
provides a safety net for people in crisis.  It is a non-cash scheme and 
provides help such as rent deposits, essential furniture and some white 
goods (recycled where possible), and emergency food for applicants on 
low incomes.  The Committee will receive feedback from the consultation 
process prior to making any potential amendments to the scheme.

1.2. The consultation will seek views on the effectiveness of the scheme and 
any amendments required whilst remaining affordable and sustainable 
within the Council’s financial strategy.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To agree to a formal consultation on the Emergency Assistance Scheme 
for 2022/23

2.2. To delegate final design of the consultation material to the Director of 
Finance and Customer Services in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Committee.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. It is over four years since the last review of the Emergency Assistance 
scheme was undertaken following a public consultation.

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

3.2. In response to the COVID pandemic the Council has expanded the 
support provided to those in emergency situations.  The Emergency 
Assistance Scheme needs to be reviewed in light of this package of 
support to ensure the Council provides a cohesive and consistent 
customer 
[...]
gnises that “new and emerging technologies are bringing 
opportunities to rethink how services can be provided. We want to 
improve connectivity for all our communities and help residents and 
business to benefit from the convenience and flexibility it can bring.”

1.2. The ongoing pandemic has brought this into even greater focus. The 
digital connectivity, skills, activities, and services that were already a 
priority are now an everyday necessity for almost every aspect of most 
people’s daily lives.

1.3. While this is undoubtedly creating opportunities, there are also 
concerns about negative impacts in terms of further widening the 
“digital divide”. Any strategic development will look to address 
inequalities for those in our most disadvantaged communities and those 
communities where individuals and businesses have poor connectivity.

1.4. Cheshire East Council has already made strong progress towards its 
digital priority however this has developed as a series of individual 
Programmes. Some of our programmes also include collaboration with 
our partners. It is recognised that for us to deliver the scale, focus and 
impact required a cohesive overarching Strategy and action plan must 
be developed. 

Page 35 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

1.5. This report sets out progress towards the development of the Digital 
Strategy, the proposed themes to be embedded within the Strategy, a 
timeline for delivery and approach to consultation.

2. Recommendations

2.1. It is recommended that Corporate Policy Committee: -

 Approve the development of a single Digital Strategy for Cheshire 
East Council

 Approve the principles on which the Cheshire East Council Digital 
Strategy will be built as outlined at paragraph 5.8

 Approve the themes to be incorporated within the Cheshire East 
Council Digital Strategy as outlined at paragraph 5.9 and Table 1

 Approve the timeline for development 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To enable the development of a Digital Strat
[...]
ine with the Covid 
restrictions and requirements from March 2020, those staff who are able to 
work from home have been encouraged to do so. Whilst these 
arrangements are not permanent, they have provided an opportunity to 
review ways of working and have dramatically reduced the need to travel 
and therefore costs.   

1.4. We are working on a Future Workplace strategy, informed by the lessons 
learned from Covid, feedback from both Pulse Surveys of staff, in-depth 
engagement with service areas and discussions with the Trade Unions. 
This will set out our approach to more permanent agile and flexible ways of 
working. 

1.5. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy agreed by Council in February 2021 
recognised the unprecedented financial challenges facing the Council. One 
of the approved proposals is a review of ways of working, looking at 
opportunities for efficiencies and, potentially, changes to terms and 
conditions of employment where benchmarking shows Cheshire East 

Page 43 Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL

Council has more favourable terms when compared to other councils. The 
intention is that identified savings will reduce costs over the longer term and 
protect jobs.

1.6. This report outlines a programme of work to achieve these savings whilst 
supporting and developing our current employee offer.  In addition, it seeks 
agreement to commence consultation/negotiation with the recognised trade 
unions and staff on potential changes to staff terms and conditions of 
service across all service areas to ensure that the Council is aligned with 
legislative changes, best practice and other councils, including those in the 
North West. 

1.7. Most local authorities’ employee pay and conditions are negotiated 
nationally. Some terms and conditions are set locally and can therefore 
vary. We know that some Cheshire East Council terms and conditions are 
not consistent with those of other local authorities.  Benchmarking will be 
undertaken to determine this and support our wider employment offer prior 
to any formal engagement with the trade unions. 

1.8. The review will contribute to the strategic aims and objectives in the 
Council's Corporate Plan 2021-25, supporting a sustainable financial future 
for the council. Through service development, improvement and 
transformation and support, our workforce will be confident, motivated, 
innovative, resilient, and empowered. The changes will be aligned closely 
to new ways of working which have already delivered significant savings.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Support the ongoing engagement with trade unions and staff on new ways 
of working and other workforce initiatives.

2.2. Approve the commencement of formal consultation/negotiation with the 
recognised trade unions on changes to a range of terms and conditions of 
employment at an appropriate time following a review of how the Council’s 
terms and conditions compare to other authorities, including those in the 
North West. 

2.3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Corporate Services to 
implement any changes following consultation/negotiation.

2.4. Note that the Medium-Term Financial Strategy savings of £50k in 2021/22 
will be achieved through reduced travel costs.

2.5. Request a further update on the options to deliver the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy savings of £350k in 2022/23 and £100k in 2023/24 at a 
future meeting.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. Our workforce is our major asset who deliver our Corporate Plan. It is 
essential to ensure our resources are sufficient to deliver our outcomes 

Page 44



OFFICIAL

through increased productivity and effective workforce planning whilst 
meeting our statutory obligations.

3.2. The Corporate Plan includes targets which are linked to our workforce 
transition to working more remotely and flexibly. This will have an impact 
on the costs associated with business travel. In addition, new ways of 
working and potential reduction to business mileage and co
[...]
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise
Julie Gregory, Acting Legal Team Manager
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

Apologies
Councillors Q Abel and S Gardiner

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Finance Sub-
Committee under the Council’s new committee system.

At the Chair’s invitation, members of the Sub-Committee and officers 
introduced themselves.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

3 ALIGNING THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) TO 
THE COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

The Sub-Committee considered a report on the allocation of the approved 
capital and revenue budgets to each of the service committees. The report 
also set out details of the general and earmarked reserves, assumptions 
underpinning the MTFS, supplementary estimates requiring approval by 
the Sub-Committee or Council, and an outline of the new budgetary 
process, timeline and consultation arrangements.

Page 55 Agenda Item 10



Members welcomed the fact that sessions would be arranged for all 
members in advance of the wider consultation on the MTFS.

It was proposed that a task group be appointed to work with the finance 
team in reviewing the MTFS assumptions with a view to reporting back to 
the Sub-Committee in September. The task group would comprise up to 
three members, with the Chair or Vice-Chair taking the responsibility to 
report back to the Sub-Committee. A provisional date of 27th August at 
11.00 am had been set for the task group’s meeting.

Officers were asked to clarify the position as regards asset transfers. 
Officers advised that the Economy and Growth Committee on 15th July 
2021 would be considering a revised asset transfer policy and framework 
for the Council. Specific asset transfer proposals may need to be 
considered by the Finance Sub-Committee in due course.

The Sub-Committee was ask
[...]
 - Director of Finance and Customer Services
David Brown - Director of Governance and Compliance
Julie Gregory - Acting Legal Team Manager
Nichola Thompson - Director of Commissioning
Helen Davies - Democratic Services

APOLOGIES
Councillors Q Abel, D Brown, S Carter, S Gardiner and S Hogben

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st July 2021 be accepted as a 
correct record.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

9 EXTRA CARE PFI SCHEME UPDATE 

The Executive Director Place introduced the item to the Sub-Committee. 
He covered the key points as part of the update and included that there 
were five facilities across Cheshire: three within Cheshire East and two 
within Cheshire West and Chester. However, Cheshire East Council 

Page 59



managed the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contract on behalf of both 
local authorities.  

The Sub-Committee was updated on the proposals to enable the facilities 
within the PFI scheme to reinstated and for defects to be rectified, noting 
the parameters that the Council had to operate within.

RESOLVED

That the recommendations in the report be accepted.

10 PROPOSED SHAREHOLDER RESOLUTION 

The Executive Director Place introduced the Proposed Shareholder 
Resolution report. The Sub-Committee was advised of the current issues 
and potential impacts on the Council, and noted the steps being 
undertaken to resolve any extant issues.

RESOLVED

That the recommendations in the report be accepted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.36 am

Councillor A Stott (Chair)

Page 60



OFFICIAL

Schedule of Urgent Decisions

Urgent decisions made following Member consultation

Date Summary of decision Decision 
on behalf 
of

Members, 
MO/S151 
consulted

Status

20.08.21 To approve Cheshire East Council’s 
participation in the Afghan LES 
Resettlement scheme by resettling five 
families into the Borough. 

Corporate 
Policy 
Committee

Yes Completed

Page 61 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Covid-19 Update
	6 Consultation on the Emergency Assistance Scheme
	7 Developing a Digital Strategy - Progress Report
	8 Workforce Efficiencies and Terms and Conditions Review
	9 Work Programme
	10 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	Finance Sub-Committee minutes - 27th July 2021

	11 Reporting of Urgent Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee
held on Tuesday, 7th September, 2021 in The Ballroom, Sandbach Town 

Hall, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair)

Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, JP Findlow, K Flavell, R Fletcher, 
S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, J Rhodes, M Warren and L Smetham (for 
Cllr Parkinson)

Officers 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

Apologies
Councillor K Parkinson

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

25 COVID-19 UPDATE 

The Committee considered a Covid-19 update report which summarised 
recent developments on an exception basis.

The Executive Director of Corporate Services informed the Committee that 
since the report was published, the infection rate in Cheshire East had 
increased to 341 cases per 100,000 population. 



The Executive Director also drew attention to a report published by the 
National Audit Office on Initial Learning from the Government’s response 
to Covid-19 which contained some useful insights for local authorities.

In answer to members’ questions, it was reported that:

 Variations in the numbers of people receiving vaccinations in 
different wards were due to demographic differences such as some 
wards having a younger age profile but efforts were being made to 
target the harder to reach sections of the community.

 The position regarding the vaccination of 12-15 years olds and the 
provision of booster vaccinations for the elderly was still in flux and 
the Council was preparing for a number of scenarios. Further 
information could be provided on request.

 With regard to the wearing of masks at wedding ceremonies, there 
was a need for the Council to ensure the safety of its registration 
staff, as well as guests.

 With regard to the additional top-up grant to support local 
businesses, the communications plan was ready to roll out in the 
next two to three weeks, using various media platforms and 
external partners. Further information regarding the policy for 
administering the grant could be provided on request.

 Further detailed financial and other information relating to the 
Council’s response to the Covid pandemic would be reported to the 
relevant service committees.

 A report on progress with the various initiatives around the training 
and retraining of young people and supporting them into the 
workforce or further education would be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Children and Families Committee and could also be 
included in a future Covid-19 update report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

26 CONSULTATION ON THE EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE SCHEME 

The Committee considered a report on proposals to consult on the 
Emergency Assistance Scheme for 2022/23, a non-cash scheme which 
provided support for people in financial hardship.

In response to members’ questions, officers advised that:

 Checks would continue to be made on individuals so as to avoid 
duplication in providing support. Individuals accessing the scheme 
would, however, be provided with access to other Council services 
where appropriate. 

 Consultation on the scheme would close at the end of December and a 
report on the outcome would be submitted to the Committee early in 



the new year with a view to the scheme being in place by the start of 
the next financial year.

 Funding for the scheme would come from the Council’s budget.

RESOLVED

That the Committee

1. agrees to a formal consultation on the Emergency Assistance Scheme 
for 2022/23; and

2. delegates final design of the consultation material to the Director of 
Finance and Customer Services in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Committee.

27 DEVELOPING A DIGITAL STRATEGY - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on progress with the development of a 
Digital Strategy which aimed to improve connectivity for all communities 
and address inequalities in the most disadvantaged communities where 
individuals and businesses had poor connectivity.

The report outlined the proposed themes to be embedded within the 
Strategy, a timeline for delivery and approach to consultation.

RESOLVED

That the Committee

1. approves the development of a single Digital Strategy for Cheshire 
East Council;

2. approves the principles on which the Cheshire East Council Digital 
Strategy will be built as outlined at paragraph 5.8 of the report;

3. approves the themes to be incorporated within the Cheshire East 
Council Digital Strategy as outlined at paragraph 5.9 and Table 1 of the 
report; and

4. approves the timeline for development.

28 WORKFORCE EFFICIENCIES AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
REVIEW 

The Committee considered a report on the development of a Future 
Workplace Strategy, informed by the lessons learned from Covid, 
feedback from Pulse Surveys of staff and discussions with the trade 
unions, which would set out the Council’s approach to more permanent 
agile and flexible ways of working. 



The report outlined a programme of work to achieve efficiencies and 
sought agreement to commence consultation/negotiation with the 
recognised trade unions and staff on potential changes to staff terms and 
conditions. Benchmarking against comparator authorities in the North 
West would be undertaken prior to any formal engagement with the trade 
unions. 

In response to questions from members, the Chief Executive advised that:

 The three new Executive Directors who would shortly be taking up their 
posts with the Council were receiving regular briefings on progress with 
the Future Workplace Strategy.

 The positives and negatives arising from flexible working were set out 
in the most recent pulse survey of staff.

RESOLVED

That the Committee

1. supports the ongoing engagement with trade unions and staff on new 
ways of working and other workforce initiatives;

2. approves the commencement of formal consultation/negotiation with 
the recognised trade unions on changes to a range of terms and 
conditions of employment at an appropriate time following a review of 
how the Council’s terms and conditions compare to other authorities, 
including those in the North West;

3. delegates authority to the Executive Director of Corporate Services to 
implement any changes following consultation/negotiation, and the 
Executive Director submit a report on the outcome of the 
consultation/negotiations to the Committee prior to implementation;

4. notes that the Medium-Term Financial Strategy savings of £50k in 
2021/22 will be achieved through reduced travel costs; and

5. requests a further update at a future meeting on the options to deliver 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy savings of £350k in 2022/23 and 
£100k in 2023/24.

29 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered an updated work programme.

The Executive Director of Corporate Services advised that a briefing report 
on terms and conditions would be brought to the 4th November meeting. 

RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted.



30 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

Councillor A Stott, Chair of the Finance Sub-Committee, presented the 
minutes of the Sub-Committee’s meetings of 1st and 27th July 2021 to the 
Corporate Policy Committee in accordance with paragraph 2.20 of the 
committee procedure rules.

It was noted that the Chief Executive had attended the meeting on 27th 
July although not listed as present in the minutes. The minutes would be 
amended accordingly.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Finance Sub-Committee be received.

31 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS 

The Committee was informed of an urgent decision taken on behalf of the 
Committee in accordance with paragraph 2.11 of the committee procedure 
rules. The decision was to approve the Council’s participation in the 
Afghan Locally Employed Staff (LES) Resettlement Scheme by resettling 
five families in the Borough.

Members welcomed the decision and expressed support in principle for 
accommodating more families under the scheme.

The Chairman reported that the Council was also providing temporary 
accommodation for around 20-30 refugee families in the Borough.

RESOLVED
 
That the urgent decision be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.25 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)


